

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTHCARE DISTRIBUTION ALLIANCE,  
ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES,  
*and* SPECGX LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LETITIA JAMES *and* HOWARD A. ZUCKER,  
*in their respective official capacities as Attorney General and  
Commissioner of Health of the State of New York,*

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ  
*Kirkland & Ellis LLP  
601 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10022*

MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
*Kirkland & Ellis LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004*

*Counsel for Association  
for Accessible Medicines*

ERIN R. MACGOWAN  
*Ropes & Gray LLP  
Prudential Tower  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199  
Counsel for SpecGx LLC*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH P. HOGARTH  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
500 North Capitol St. NW  
Washington, DC 20001*

ANDREW B. KRATENSTEIN  
KAREN LIN  
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
340 Madison Ave.  
New York, NY 10173*

*Counsel for Healthcare  
Distribution Alliance*

DOUGLAS H. HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Ropes & Gray LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006*

*Counsel for SpecGx LLC*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	4
A. Legal background .....	4
B. Factual Background .....	7
C. Procedural Background.....	11
1. The district court’s opinion .....	11
2. The legislative response to the district court’s decision .....	12
3. The Second Circuit’s decision .....	13
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	15
A. The outcome in this case conflicts with decisions of three other circuits .....	16
1. The holding below conflicts squarely with decisions of the First, Fourth, and Ninth Circuits .....	16
2. Even among circuits more favorable to respondents, the decision below is an extreme outlier.....	22
B. The question presented is tremendously important, and this is a good vehicle.....	24
C. The decision below is wrong.....	27
Conclusion .....	31

Appendix A – court of appeals decision .....	1a
Appendix B – district court decision .....	23a
Appendix C – order denying rehearing.....	73a
Appendix D – order staying the mandate .....	75a
Appendix E – statutory provisions.....	77a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A. Magnano Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 292 U.S. 40 (1934).....	5
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Alviti</i> , 944 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	6, 17, 18
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	28
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bidart Bros. v. Cal. Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7, 20, 21
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	29, 30
<i>Corr v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 740 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Denton v. City of Carrollton, Ga.</i> , 235 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1956).....	6
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diginet, Inc. v. W. Union ATS, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 1388 (7th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

**Cases—continued**

<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc., 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	16, 22, 23
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin, 737 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2013)</i> .....	13
<i>GenOn Mid-Atl. v. Montgomery Cnty., Md., 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	18-20, 30
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P., 541 U.S. 567 (2004)</i> .....	26
<i>Head Money Cases, 112 U.S. 580 (1884)</i> .....	21
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend, 559 U.S. 77 (2010)</i> .....	25, 27
<i>Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004)</i> .....	25
<i>Hill v. Kemp, 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007)</i> .....	23
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Miss. v. City of Madison, 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998)</i> .....	16, 20-23
<i>Lipke v. Lederer, 259 U.S. 557 (1922)</i> .....	5, 6, 28
<i>Lynn v. West, 134 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1998)</i> .....	7
<i>Marcus v. Kan. Dep’t of Revenue, 170 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 1999)</i> .....	23
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)</i> .....	29
<i>Regal Drug Corp. v. Wardell, 260 U.S. 386 (1922)</i> .....	5, 28
<i>Rickert Rice Mills, Inc. v. Fontenot, 297 U.S. 110 (1936)</i> .....	5

**Cases—continued**

<i>Rivers v. Birnbaum</i> , 102 A.D.3d 26 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	29
<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	6, 7, 21, 23
<i>Trailer Marine Transp. Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	7, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) .....	5

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C.	
§ 7421.....	4
§ 1254(1) .....	1
§ 1341.....	4, 26
N.Y. Tax Law	
§ 497 .....	12
§ 497(f).....	13, 14
§ 498(a) .....	12
2019 N.Y. Sess. Laws 59, Part XX.....	9, 12, 13

**Other Authorities**

Brianne J. Gorod, <i>Limiting the Federal Forum: The Dangers of an Expansive Interpretation of the Tax Injunction Act</i> , 15 Yale L.J. 727 (2005) .....	26
<i>Fine</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	24
<i>Restitution</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	2
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Law of Taxation</i> (3d ed. 1903) .....	24
